Senate 166

COMMITTEE ON FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

Minutes of Meeting -- April 23, 1969

The forty-eighth meeting of the Committee on Federal, State and Local Governments met on the 22nd day of April, 1969.

Committee members present:

James Gibson, Chairman

Carl F. Dodge
Marvin L. White
Chic Hecht
F. W. Farr
Vernon Bunker
Warren Monroe

Chairman Gibson called the meeting to order. He stated that the purpose of the meeting was not for discussion, but to take action on the following bills:

SB-550 Proposed by Committee on Federal, State and Local Governments.

Amends provisions of Carson City charter relating to officers' salaries.

AB-800 Proposed by Committee on Government Affairs.

Amends Article XVIII of the California-Nevada Interstate Compact.

AB-754 Proposed by Committee on Government Affairs.
Authorizes counties to establish hospital districts.

The motion on the above listed bills was Do Pass, with proper second. The vote for passage was unanimous.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Respectfully submitted,

Patricia F. Burke,
Committee secretary

SENATE BILL NO. 550—COMMITTEE ON FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

APRIL 22, 1969

Referred to Committee on Federal, State and Local Governments

SUMMARY—Amends provisions of Carson City charter relating to officers' salaries. (BDR S-2067)



EXPLANATION—Matter in *italics* is new; matter in brackets [] is material to be omitted.

AN ACT to amend an act entitled "An Act relating to Carson City; consolidating Ormsby County and Carson City into one municipal government to be known as Carson City; providing a charter therefor; and providing other matters properly relating thereto," approved April 1, 1969.

The People of the State of Nevada, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

- SECTION 1. Section 2.010 of the charter of Carson City, being chapter 213, Statutes of Nevada 1969, is hereby amended to read as follows: Section 2.010 Board of supervisors: Qualifications; election; term of office; salary.
- of office; salary.
 1. The legislative power of Carson City is vested in a board of supervisors consisting of five supervisors, including the mayor.
 - 2. The mayor shall be:

2 3

10

11

12

13

14

 $\begin{array}{c} 15 \\ 16 \end{array}$

17

18

 $\frac{19}{20}$

21

 $\frac{22}{23}$

- (a) An actual and bona fide resident of Carson City for at least 6 months prior to his election.
- (b) A registered voter within Carson City and a taxpayer on real property located within Carson City.
 - 3. Each supervisor shall be:
- (a) An actual and bona fide resident of Carson City for at least 6 months prior to his election.
- (b) A registered voter within the ward which he represents and a tax-payer on real property located within Carson City.
- (c) A resident of the ward which he represents, except that changes effected in ward boundaries pursuant to the provisions of section 1.060 shall not affect the right of any elected supervisor to continue in office for the term for which he was elected.
- 4. All supervisors, including the mayor, shall be voted upon by the registered voters of Carson City at large and shall serve for terms of 4 years.

Original bill is <u>4</u> pages long. Contact the Research Library for a copy of the complete bill.

ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 800—COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS

APRIL 21, 1969

Referred to Committee on Government Affairs

SUMMARY—Amends Article XVIII of the California-Nevada Interstate Compact. (BDR 48-2027)



Explanation—Matter in *italics* is new; matter in brackets [] is material to be omitted.

AN ACT relating to interstate waters; amending the California-Nevada Interstate Compact; and providing other matters properly relating thereto.

The People of the State of Nevada, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2 of chapter 65, Statutes of Nevada 1969, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 2. The legislature of the State of Nevada hereby ratifies and approves the California-Nevada Interstate Compact as signed at Reno, Nevada, on July 25, 1968, by the commissioners of the State of Nevada, acting pursuant to the authority granted by the legislature of this state, and the commissioners representing the State of California, and approved by the representatives of the United States, which compact is quoted in full as follows:

10 11 12

ARTICLE I. PURPOSES

13 14 15

16

17

18

Consistent with the provisions of the authorization Acts of the State of California and the State of Nevada and the United States, the major purposes of this compact are to provide for the equitable apportionment of water between the two states; to promote interstate comity and to further intergovernmental cooperation; to protect and enhance existing economies; to remove causes of present and future controversies; to permit the orderly integrated and comprehensive development, use, conservation and control of the water within the Lake Tahoe, Truckee River, Carson River, and Walker River Basins.

> Original bill is <u>22</u> pages long. Contact the Research Library for a copy of the complete bill.

ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 754—COMMITTEE ON **GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS**

March 28, 1969

Referred to Committee on Government Affairs

SUMMARY—Authorizes counties to establish hospital districts. (BDR 40-1888)



EXPLANATION—Matter in *italics* is new; matter in brackets [] is material to be omitted.

AN ACT authorizing counties to create hospital districts; and providing other matters properly relating thereto.

The People of the State of Nevada, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 450 of NRS is hereby amended by adding 1 2 thereto the provisions set forth as sections 2 to 17, inclusive, of this act. SEC. 2. As used in sections 2 to 17, inclusive, of this act, the following words and terms have the meanings ascribed to them in this section unless a different meaning clearly appears from the context: 6

"Board of trustees" means a board of hospital trustees elected

pursuant to section 9 of this act.

10

11 12

13

14

15

16

17

18 19

20 21

22

23

24

2. "District hospital" means a hospital constructed, maintained and

governed pursuant to sections 2 to 17, inclusive, of this act.

SEC. 3. The board of county commissioners of any county may of its own motion establish a hospital district or districts in such county in the manner prescribed in sections 2 to 17, inclusive, of this act. Such power is in addition to any powers granted pursuant to NRS 450.010 to 450.470.

Sec. 4. The notice of intent to exercise such power shall:

1. Be headed "Notice of the proposed formation of hospital district in the name of the county in which the proposed district is located)."

2. State the fact that the board of county commissioners of the county has fixed the time and place (which shall be stated in the notice) for a hearing on the matter of the formation of a county hospital district.

3. Describe the territory or shall specify the exterior boundaries of the territory proposed to be organized into a hospital district, which boundaries, so far as practicable, shall be the centerlines of highways.

4. Be published once a week for 2 successive weeks prior to the time